

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL H. EVANS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHAEL D. CREWS, SECRETARY, FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
FLORIDA CAPITAL RESOURCE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STUART L. HARTSTONE  
*Assistant Executive  
Director*

FLORIDA CAPITAL  
RESOURCE CENTER  
100 N. Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 3070  
Miami, Florida 33132

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 1388  
Coconut Grove, Florida 33233  
(305) 638-3172  
Karen.m.gottlieb@gmail.com

ELLIOT H. SCHERKER  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.  
Wells Fargo Center  
Suite 4400  
333 S.E. Second Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131

*Counsel for Amici*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4           |
| A. Florida’s Capital Scheme.....  | 6           |
| B. Florida’s Advisory Jury Does Not Satisfy the Sixth Amendment Jury-Trial Guarantee..... | 8           |
| C. The Hybrid Jurisdictions Ensure Compliance with <i>Ring</i> .....                      | 10          |
| 1. Alabama’s Compliance with <i>Ring</i> .....  | 11          |
| 2. Delaware’s Compliance with <i>Ring</i> .....   | 14          |
| 3. Indiana’s Compliance with <i>Ring</i> .....  | 16          |
| D. All Other Jurisdictions Ensure Compliance with <i>Ring</i> .....                       | 20          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 23          |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Abdool v. State</i> ,<br>53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010) . . . . .            | 9           |
| <i>Abeokuto v. State</i> ,<br>893 A.2d 1018 (Md. 2006) . . . . .           | 21          |
| <i>Altersberger v. State</i> ,<br>103 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 2012) . . . . .     | 9           |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 466 (2000). . . . .            | 4, 5, 11    |
| <i>Archuleta v. Galetka</i> ,<br>267 P.3d 232 (Utah 2011) . . . . .        | 22          |
| <i>Baker v. State</i> ,<br>790 A.2d 629 (Md. 2002) . . . . .               | 21          |
| <i>Barclay v. Florida</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 939 (1983). . . . .                | 6           |
| <i>Belcher v. State</i> ,<br>851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .          | 10          |
| <i>Blackmon v. State</i> ,<br>7 So. 3d 397 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005). . . . . | 13, 14      |
| <i>Bostick v. State</i> ,<br>773 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. 2002) . . . . .          | 18          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Brown v. State</i> ,<br>11 So. 3d 866 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007) . . . . . | 13          |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> ,<br>783 N.E.2d 1121 (Ind. 2003) . . . . .          | 18          |
| <i>Capano v. State</i> ,<br>889 A.2d 968 (Del. 2006) . . . . .            | 14, 15      |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> ,<br>808 N.E.2d 1183 (Ind. 2004) . . . . .          | 16          |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Carson</i> ,<br>913 A.2d 220 (Pa. 2006) . . . . .      | 22          |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .             | 4           |
| <i>Ellington v. State</i> ,<br>735 S.E.2d 736 (Ga. 2012) . . . . .        | 21          |
| <i>Ex parte McGriff</i> ,<br>908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 2004) . . . . .        | 12          |
| <i>Ex parte McNabb</i> ,<br>887 So. 2d 998 (Ala. 2004) . . . . .          | 11, 12      |
| <i>Ex parte Mitchell</i> ,<br>84 So. 3d 1013 (Ala. 2011) . . . . .        | 13          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> ,<br>859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....                         | 11          |
| <i>Geary v. State</i> ,<br>952 P.2d 431 (Nev. 1998) .....                              | 21          |
| <i>Gobble v. Alabama</i> ,<br>No. 12-8308, 2013 WL 221774<br>(U.S. Apr. 15, 2013)..... | 13          |
| <i>Gobble v. State</i> ,<br>104 So. 3d 920 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) .....                | 13          |
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 638 (1989).....                                | 2, 5        |
| <i>Kiplinger v. State</i> ,<br>922 N.E.2d 1261 (Ind. 2010) .....                       | 19          |
| <i>McCray v. State</i> ,<br>88 So. 3d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) .....                   | 13          |
| <i>Metheny v. State</i> ,<br>755 A.2d 1088 (Md. 2000) .....                            | 21          |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> ,<br>843 A.2d 803 (Md. 2004) .....                              | 21          |
| <i>Mitchell v. Alabama</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 111 (2012).....                             | 13          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mitchell v. State</i> ,<br>84 So. 3d 968 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010) . . . . . | 12            |
| <i>Newton v. Alabama</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 1545 (2012) . . . . .               | 13            |
| <i>Newton v. State</i> ,<br>78 So. 3d 458 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <i>Norcross v. State</i> ,<br>816 A.2d 757 (Del. 2003) . . . . .             | 16            |
| <i>Ortiz v. State</i> ,<br>869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005) . . . . .                | 15            |
| <i>Overstreet v. State</i> ,<br>783 N.E.2d 1140 (Ind. 2003) . . . . .        | 17, 18        |
| <i>Peterson v. State</i> ,<br>94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012) . . . . .            | 9             |
| <i>Prieto v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>682 S.E.2d 910 (Va. 2009) . . . . .       | 22            |
| <i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .                | 6             |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .                    | <i>passim</i> |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Soto v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>139 S.W.3d 827 (Ky. 2004) .....      | 21          |
| <i>Spencer v. State</i> ,<br>615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....         | 9           |
| <i>St. Clair v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>319 S.W.3d 300 (Ky. 2010) ..... | 21          |
| <i>State v. Barker</i> ,<br>809 N.E.2d 312 (Ind. 2004) .....          | 17          |
| <i>State v. Bell</i> ,<br>603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004) .....             | 21          |
| <i>State v. Boots</i> ,<br>780 P.2d 725 (Or. 1989) .....              | 22          |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> ,<br>283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....             | 7           |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> ,<br>207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. 2006) .....           | 21          |
| <i>State v. McKoy</i> ,<br>394 S.E.2d 426 (N.C. 1990) .....           | 21          |
| <i>State v. Ring</i> ,<br>200 Ariz. 267, 25 P.3d 1139 (2001) .....    | 8           |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State v. Sonnier</i> ,<br>402 So. 2d 650 (La. 1981) . . . . .    | 21          |
| <i>State v. Steele</i> ,<br>921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .    | 3, 7, 20    |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> ,<br>134 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. 2004) . . . . .    | 21          |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> ,<br>85 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. 2002) . . . . .    | 21          |
| <i>State v. Weary</i> ,<br>931 So. 2d 297 (La. 2006) . . . . .      | 21          |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> ,<br>97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003) . . . . .    | 21          |
| <i>State v. Yates</i> ,<br>168 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2007) . . . . .      | 22          |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .         | 5           |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> ,<br>793 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 2003) . . . . . | 17          |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> ,<br>967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .  | 9           |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Woodward v. State</i> ,<br>No. CR-08-0145, 2011 WL 6278294<br>(Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 16, 2011)..... | 13          |
| <i>Wrinkles v. State</i> ,<br>776 N.E.2d 905 (Ind. 2002) .....  | 18          |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                             |               |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-----------------------------|---------------|

**STATUTES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3593(d) (2012).....   | 22 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(c)(iii) (Purdon Supp. 2012) .                                       | 22 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(c)(iv) (Purdon Supp. 2012) .  | 22 |
| 73 Del. Laws Ch. 423 (2002), S.B. 449,<br>141st Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. § 2 (Del. 2002) ..... | 14 |
| 73 Del. Laws Ch. 423 (2002), S.B. 449,<br>141st Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. § 3 (Del. 2002) ..... | 14 |
| 2002 Ind. Acts, P.L. 117-2002, § 2, <i>amending</i><br>Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9 (2001).....      | 16 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(f) (2005) .....  | 11 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(b) (2012).....  | 21 |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(d) (2012) . . . . .               | 21          |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(e) (2012) . . . . .               | 21          |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(h) (2012) . . . . .               | 21          |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-603(a) (West Supp. 2009) . . . . .     | 21          |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.4(a) (West Supp. 2013) . . . . .      | 21          |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.4(b) (West Supp. 2013) . . . . .      | 21          |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201(2)(b)(II) (2012) . . . . .   | 21          |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(c)(3) (1991) . . . . .       | 14          |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(c)(3) (Supp. 2012) . . . . . | 16          |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(d) (1991) . . . . .          | 14          |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(d)(1) (Supp. 2012) . . . . . | 16          |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30(c) (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .     | 21          |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-31(a) (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .     | 21          |
| Idaho Code § 19-2515(3)(b) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .           | 21          |
| Idaho Code § 19-2515(8)(a) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .           | 21          |
| Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(d) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .             | 17          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(e) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .                          | 17          |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(e) (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .                 | 21          |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(1)(b)<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .       | 21          |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(2)(a)<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .       | 21          |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(3)<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .          | 21          |
| La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.3 (2008) . . . . .                    | 21          |
| La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.7 (2008) . . . . .                    | 21          |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-303(g) . . . . .                            | 21          |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-303(i)(4)(i)<br>(LexisNexis 2012) . . . . . | 21          |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101(3)<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .            | 21          |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-103<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .               | 21          |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.030.4(2)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . .           | 21          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.030.4(4)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . . | .21         |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.032.1(1)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . . | .21         |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.032.1(2)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . . | .21         |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.032.1(3)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . . | .21         |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-1-401(1)(b) (2003) . . . . .              | .20         |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-1-401(3) (2003) . . . . .                 | .20         |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-302(1)(b) (2003) . . . . .             | .20         |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(b) (West Supp. 2011) . . . . .      | .21         |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(c) (West Supp. 2011) . . . . .      | .21         |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5(III) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .       | .21         |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5(IV) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .        | .21         |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2520(4)(f) (2011) . . . . .               | .20         |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2520(4)(h) (2011) . . . . .               | .20         |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.554(2) (West Supp. 2011) . . . . .       | .21         |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.554(3) (West Supp. 2011) . . . . .                      | 21          |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.554(4) (West Supp. 2011) . . . . .                      | 21          |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03(B)<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .               | 21          |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03(C)(2)(a)<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .         | 21          |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04<br>(West Supp. 2012) . . . . .                  | 21          |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.11 (West Supp. 2009) . . . . .                     | 21-22       |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.095 (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .                          | 22          |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C) (Supp. 2012) . . . . .                            | 22          |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-26-1 (2012) . . . . .                                | 22          |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-4 (2012) . . . . .                               | 22          |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(g) (2010) . . . . .                               | 22          |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i) (2010) . . . . .                               | 22          |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071(2)(b)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . . | 22          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071(c)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . .    | .22         |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071(d)(2)<br>(Vernon Supp. 2012) . . . . . | .22         |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-202 (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .                         | .22         |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.2 (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .                        | .22         |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4(C) (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .                     | .22         |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.020 (Supp. 2013) . . . . .                            | .22         |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(d)(i)(A)<br>(West Supp. 2011) . . . . .             | .22         |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(d)(ii)<br>(West Supp. 2011) . . . . .               | .22         |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102(e)<br>(West Supp. 2011) . . . . .                   | .22         |
| <br><b>RULES</b>  |             |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .   | .1          |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .  | .1          |
